
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the AQUARIUS ROOM, ST IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD 
ROAD, ST IVES, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE27 6WU on WEDNESDAY, 
25 MARCH 2009 at 6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED OF THE INFORMAL SESSION THAT WILL TAKE PLACE 
AT 5:00 PM FOR PANEL MEMBERS ON THE 2009 USE OF RESOURCES 

ASSESSMENT. THE SESSION WILL TAKE PLACE PRIOR TO THIS MEETING. 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 10th December 2008. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: USE OF RESOURCES 2008  
(Pages 5 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider the Huntingdonshire District Council Use of Resources 
Report for 2008. 
 

 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 25 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager reviewing 
progress towards the achievement of the annual audit plan and 
associated performance issues. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM 
OF INTERNAL AUDIT  (Pages 35 - 42) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager detailing the 
outcome of the annual review of the effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager providing an 
update on the risk register. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 



 
7. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  

(Pages 49 - 94) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the acting Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships providing an update on progress of the implementation 
of the Assurance Framework.
[...]
from living in a 
growing and developing district; 

enjoy the benefits of continued economic success; 

96



access suitable homes, jobs, services, shops, culture and 
leisure opportunities; 

realise their full potential; 

maintain the special character of our market towns, 
villages and countryside; and 

live in an environment that is safe and protected from the 
effects of climate change and where valuable natural 
resources are used wisely. 

To support this, the Council will strive to: 

make the most of opportunities that come from growth by 
promoting the development of a sustainable community; 

enable people to realise their full potential and have 
access to suitable homes, jobs and services; 

work towards achieving a balance between social, 
economic and environmental needs; and 

maintain “excellent” standards. 

3.2 Article 3 – Citizens and the Council (Pages 13/14) 

Complaints by individuals of a breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct are now addressed directly to the Council as opposed to the 
Standards Board for England.  Therefore, it is recommended that 
Section1(d)(iii) should be amended to reflect that citizens have the 
right to complain to “the District Council about a breach of the 
Members Code of Conduct” rather than the Standards Board for 
England as formerly.   

As that right also extends to the behaviour of councillors of town and 
parish councils in Huntingdonshire, it is further recommended that an 
additional paragraph be added to Section 1(d) as follows - “(iv) 
the District Council about a breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct of any of the town and parish councils in 
Huntingdonshire”.

3.3 Article 4 – The Full Council (Pages 15/16) 

A number of changes are required to the policy framework to reflect 
legislative change and developments in recent years.  In addition, 
matters relating to Local Area Agreements have been classed by 
Regulation as a local choice function which means that it can be dealt 
with either by the Council or the Cabinet.  In those elements of 
paragraph 1(a), the policy framework, it is recommended that the 
following changes be made – 

insert the word “sustainable” before the words 
“community strategy” in line 2; 

substitute the word “strategies” by the word “alterations” 
in line 5 relating to the Development Plan; 

substitute the words “Local Agenda 21 Strategy” by the 
words “Environment Strategy” in the 10th line; and 

add the words – “Local Area Agreement”. 

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 has 
introduced a number of changes to electoral arrangements which will 

97



require clarification as to which functions are reserved to the Council 
and which are devolved to the Elections Panel.  For the purposes of 
the Council, it is recommended that paragraph 2(g) be replaced by 
the words – “(g) the appointment of the Electoral Registration 
Officer and the Returning Officer to local government elections, 
power to change the name of the District, petition for borough 
status and confer honorary titles, functions relating to a change in 
governance arrangements (the Council’s form of executive) and 
the passing of a resolution to change the electoral scheme (the 
electoral cycle)”.  

3.4 Article 6 – Overview and Scrutiny (Pages 19-21) 

Various changes to overview and scrutiny are contained in the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 which have 
recently been implemented by statutory instrument.  A further report is 
being drafted on the implications which will be submitted to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panels in the first instance and then subsequently 
to the Panel at its special meeting on 16th April 2009. 

In the interim and subject to any further adjustment required by the 
Structure Review, Section 1 of the Article requires adjustment to reflect 
the portfolios adopted by the Leader for Executive Councillors at the 
meeting of the Council held on 25th June 2008.  Therefore, it is 
recommended 
[...]
ating to the functions of the Monitoring 
Officer, paragraph (d) and (e) should be deleted and replaced with the 
following “(d) Local Assessment of Code of Conduct Complaints – 
The Monitoring Officer shall discharge the functions in relation to 

99



the initial assessment and review of allegations of breaches of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, act in accordance with the Monitoring 
Officer’s protocol and convene and appoint Members to hearings 
as necessary; (e) Conducting Investigations – the Monitoring 
Officer will conduct investigations in matters referred by the 
Referrals (Assessment) Sub Committee and make reports and 
recommendations in respect of them to the Standards 
Committee”.

Further to the recent review of the Central Services Directorate, the 
Panel is recommended to substitute in paragraph 4(j),  all of the 
words after “Deputy Monitoring Officer” by the words – “in the 
absence or at the direction of the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer, the Democratic Services 
Manager shall act as Deputy Monitoring Officer”. 

4. Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions (Pages 51-154/2) 

4.1 Various changes have been made to the Functions and 
Responsibilities Regulations since the last review of the Constitution 
which will require some modification to the wording of the functions 
undertaken by certain of the Council’s committees/panels. The Panel is 
recommended to approve the following variations - 

Table 1 – Responsibility for Local Choice Functions requires 
amendment to reflect that there are now nine rather than eight 
Members of the Cabinet.  

Tables 1 and 2 (Responsibility for Council Functions) refer to the 
Development Control Panel.  The recent shift in the national agenda 
for planning towards “place shaping” which the Lyons enquiry into local 
government (March 2007) defined as “the creative use of powers and 
influence to promote the general wellbeing of the community and its 
citizens”, has highlighted a need for 
[...]
isconduct 
and other requirements under the Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008.   

To grant and supervise exemptions for certain posts from political 
restriction under the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007.”

(Currently this latter function is delegated to the Chief Executive and 
Regulations on the transfer of the function to the Standards Committee 
are awaited from the Department of Communities and Local 
Government).

4.4 In the section of Table 2 relating to the Elections Panel, it is 
recommended that the current description of the Panel’s 
functions be replaced by the words “to discharge the functions of 
the Council in relation to elections, other than those reserved to 
the Council in Article 2(g).  To change the name of parishes in 
Huntingdonshire.  To discharge the functions of the Council 
relating to community governance (parish reviews).  

4.5 In respect of Table 3 – Responsibility for Executive Functions and 
arising from a recent decision of the Cabinet to abolish the roles of the 
Leisure Centre Management Committees, it is recommended that all 
reference to the previous five committees at St Ivo, Huntingdon, 
St Neots, Ramsey and Sawtry be deleted.   

5 PART 4 – RULES OF PROCEDURE 

Council Procedure Rules (Standing Orders) (Pages 157-178/4) 

5.1 Motions on Notice

Rule 9.1 relates to the submission of written Notice of Motions.  Given 
the increase in the use of e-mail for correspondence, it is suggested 
that it be explicit within this section that use of e-mail would be 
acceptable for the submission of written notice of motions.  It is 
recommended that the following wording be added to paragraph 
9.1 – “The submission of a written notice of motion via e-mail 
would be acceptable”. 

5.2 Petitions

Rule 10A.3 details those issues which would not be acceptable in the 
subject matter of a petition.  Experience has suggested that it is not 

101



prudent for a petition to be submitted to Council if it relates to the 
granting of a licence or planning application.  Objections to licensing or 
development applications can be managed formally through the 
planning and licensing processes so it is therefore recommended that 
the following text be inserted after the word “group”  in the eighth 
line of section 10A.3 – “and where the matter relates to a 
development or licensing application”. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) has considered 
ways of promoting and communicating the work of the Council’s 
Scrutiny Panels in the use of information and communications 
technology.  A series of recommendations arose from the Panel’s 
study on this subject and having considered the one relating to the use 
of on-line media, the Corporate Governance Panel made a series of 
recommendations to vary the Constitution which were adopted by the 
Council.  For completeness, the following amendments require to be 
made – 

“That in part 4 of the Constitution the second and third 
paragraphs of 10A.4 be deleted to be replaced by : 

“A written petition shall contain the name, address and signature 
of each person who signed it.  The name and address shall be in a 
legible format.  An on-line petition shall contain the name and 
address of each person who is party to it.  A petition shall indicate 
which one of the signatories is to present the petition. 

The petition shall be sent to the office of the Chief Executive who 
shall decide whether the petition concerns a matter on the agenda 
for a full Council meeting and if it is not, it will be scheduled for 
inclusion on the agenda for the next ordinary full Council 
meeting.  A maximum of three petitions will be presented at any 
meeting.

If an on-line petition does not have the requisite number of 
signatories or the organiser is not prepared to present it to the 
Council, the petition shall be submitted for consideration to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel, subject to the petition 
containing the names and addresses of at least ten persons who 
live or work or own property in the District.” 

5.3 Development Control Applications

Rule 27(a) and Annex (iii) cover the procedure for public speaking on 
planning applications at Development Control Panel.  Last summer the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) undertook a review of 
the procedure which had been in operation at that time for 12 months.  
Having discussed the outcome of the review, the Development Control 
Panel considered whether persons wishing to support a planning 
application should be permitted to speak at Panel meetings.  Having 
expressed their view that supporters of applications should be entitled 
to speak, the Development Control Panel recommended that the 
paragraph entitled “Who is permitted to speak to the Panel?” in 
the procedure for public speaking shall be amended so that the 
6th bullet point is annotated with an asterisk and the following 
inserted at the end of that section - “supporters of an application 
may speak on any application but will only be permitted to do so 

102



if an applicant or his representative decides not to speak or to use 
less than the time permitted.  In any case, the time limit of three 
minutes for speaking in support of an application should not be 
exceeded.”

5.4 State of District Address

In the course of the last review of the Constitution, the Council referred 
a proposal submitted by Councillor Downes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) to introduce a biennial State of the 
District conference.  At that time, few Councillors supported a proposal 
to hold a State of the District conference but the Panel was keen to 
investigate the use of smaller area consultation groups involving all 
tiers of local government in the process.  As a way forward, the Panel 
established a working group to discuss the concept of local area 
forums.  Subsequently the working group presented a report to the 
Cabinet which recommended the holdin
[...]
 – 
“Monitoring Officer (the Director of Central Services)” be 
substituted by the words “Monitoring Officer (Head of Law, 
Property and Governance)”. 

the words in the second paragraph of the introduction – “Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (the Head of Legal and Estates)” be substituted 
by the words “Deputy Monitoring Officer (Democratic Services 
Manager)”. 

the words “Head of Personnel Services” in paragraph 3.5 be 
substituted by the words “Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships”. 

The Code itself is a locally prepared code adopted by the Council 
pending the introduction of a statutory code under the Local 
Government Act 2000.  Arising from a complaint to the Information 
Commissioner for the release of information held on registers of 
disclosures under the Code which were intended to be retained for 
internal inspection and inspection by the external auditors only, the 
Commissioner’s office has indicated that he will issue a direction 
requiring the Council to release the information if the Council does not 
do so voluntarily.  The Chief Officers Management Team has therefore 
agreed to release the information after consultation with the 
employees.  It is recommended therefore that all of the words in 
paragraph 17.1 after the word “available” in the second line be 
deleted and replaced by the words “for public inspection”.

In addition, the external auditors have raised the questions of ethics, 
procurement, risk etc in terms of the Council’s involvement with 
partnerships as part of our Use of Resources Assessment.  Although 
this is covered by the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Employees 
Code of Conduct is silent on this issue.  To satisfy the requirements of 
the auditors it is recommended that the following paragraph be 
added after section 1.1 of the Code – 

“Partnerships play an increasingly important role in the 
development of shared objectives and in action planning to 
achieve priorities and objectives.  Employees are expected to 
apply the same high standards of conduct when representing the 

106



Council at meetings of partnership bodies and to address any 
issues of potential impropriety through the Council’s own whistle-
blowing procedure.  The rules on the disclosure of information, 
political neutrality, fraud and corruption and hospitality and gifts 
contained in the Code will apply equally to an employee’s 
representation on a partnership body.” 

The role of the Monitoring Officer has increased significantly under the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008.  To ensure that the 
necessary arrangements to discharge the functions in relation to the 
initial assessment and review of allegations are effectively 
administered in accordance with a clear and transparent procedure, it 
is recommended that a Monitoring Officer Protocol setting out the 
responsibilities and discretions of the Monitoring Officer be 
introduced and that this should form part of the District Council’s 
Constitution and inserted into Part 5 – Codes and Protocols.  A 
protocol is enclosed at Appendix C. 

7. Part 6 - Members Allowances Scheme (Pages 285-294) 

7.1 As part of his submission, Councillor Downes has proposed that 
Members of the minority opposition party be designated shadow 
portfolio holders and be entitled to an allowance which would signal 
that the opposition had a strong role to play in the democratic process.  
This issue has been considered by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Members Allowances in the past and had prompted the 
decision to adopt a special responsibility allowance for the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the principal opposition group.  It is for Councillor 
Downes to raise this issue again with the Remuneration Panel when it 
revisits Members Allowances in Autumn 2010. 

The Panel is requested to note this item. 

8. Part 7 – Management Structure (Pages 297/8) 

8.1 Various changes in the designation of Officers have been made since 
the last review of the Constitution. 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Aquarius Room, St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood 
Road, St Ives, Cambridgeshire, PE27 6WU on Wednesday, 25 March 
2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P J Downes, 

P M D Godfrey, J A Gray, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Mrs L Sandford – Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 
 

34. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th December 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

36. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: USE OF RESOURCES 2007/08   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to the Council’s Use of Resources 
Report 2007/08 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In 
introducing the report, Mrs L Sandford, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 
informed Members that the Council had consistently performed above 
Audit Commission’s minimum requirements. In noting the content of 
an action plan designed to assist the Council in achieving compliance 
with the next higher level within the framework, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Use of Resources Report 2007/08 be received and 
noted.  
 

37. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the progress made to date in respect of the delivery of 
the 2008/09 Annual Audit Plan and the performance standards 
achieved. Members were encouraged to note the achievement made 
by the Council with regard to the implementation of agreed audit 
actions which had been delivered on time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 



38. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF 

INTERNAL AUDIT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit. Subject to amendment to topics on which assurance was 
sought, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the review of the effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit be included in the annual review in 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement; 

 
(b) that the Panel note that the next review of the system 

of Internal Audit against CIPFA’s Code of Audit 
Practice will be conducted in 2011; and 

 
(c) that the list of topics as amended and set out in the 

report now submitted be adopted as the minimum 
criteria for the Assurance Framework. 

 

39. RISK REGISTER   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
changes made to the Risk Register between the period 1st September 
2008 to 28th February 2009 inclusive. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

40. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the acting Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) updating the Panel on progress made to date with 
regards to the implementation of the Assurance Framework, which 
had been endorsed by the Panel in March 2008. Having been 
acquainted with details of the sources of assurance, which supported 
the Council’s governance arrangements, and considered the half 
yearly review of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that progress to date in respect of the achievement of 
the action plan supporting the Annual Governance 
Statement be noted; and 

 
(b) that the assurance level of individual risks be noted. 

 

 

 



41. REVIEW OF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION   
 

 With reference to a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
undertook a review of the Council’s Constitution. The Panel were 
reminded of the procedure for review in which all Members have been 
offered the opportunity to submit comments individually on the 
Constitution. Chief Officers and Heads of Service similarly have been 
requested to highlight issues which had arisen based upon practical 
experience on the operation of the Constitution. Additionally, it was 
reported that a further review of the Constitution was being 
undertaken, concurrently, with the review of the Council’s democratic 
structure, the findings of which would be considered by a special 
meeting of the Panel on 16th April 2009. 
 
Having briefly considered a proposal relating to the State of District 
Address and discussed the rules of debate at Council meetings, the 
Panel were advised that they would have an opportunity to comment 
upon these proposals at the April meeting. Additionally, Members 
attention was drawn to the proposed changes to the Panel’s terms of 
reference which had arisen as a result of the review to enable thought 
to be given to the proposals in advance of that meeting. 
 
Subject to an additional amendment to be made to the Code of 
Procurement (a copy of which is also appended in the Minute Book), 
the Panel agreed to 
 
RECOMMEND 
 
 that the following amendments be made to the Council’s 

Constitution with effect from 13th May 2009 -  
 

(a) that in Article 1 – The Constitution, the following 
words be inserted in Section 5 – Huntingdonshire 
Vision, to replace all of the words in the second 
paragraph onwards - 

 
“Huntingdonshire is a place where current and 
future generations have a good quality of life and 
can: 

 

• make the most of opportunities that come 
from living in a growing and developing 
district; 

• enjoy the benefits of continued economic 
success; 

• access suitable homes, jobs, services, 
shops, culture and leisure opportunities; 

• realise their full potential; 

• maintain the special character of our market 
towns, villages and countryside; and 

• live in an environment that is safe and 
protected from the effects of climate change 
and where valuable natural resources are 
used wisely. 

 
To support this, the Council will strive to: 



 

• make the most of opportunities that come 
from growth by promoting the development 
of a sustainable community; 

• enable people to realise their full potential 
and have access to suitable homes, jobs 
and services; 

• work towards achieving a balance between 
social, economic and environmental needs; 
and 

• maintain “excellent” standards.” 
 

(b) that in Article 3 – Citizens and the Council,  
 

• the words in Section 1 (d) (iii) be replaced by 
the words “the District Council about a breach 
of the Members Code of Conduct rather than 
the Standards Board for England as formerly; 
and”; and 

 

• the following paragraph be added to Section 1 
(d) – “(iv) the District Council about a breach of 
their respective Members’ Code of Conduct of 
any town and parish councillor in 
Huntingdonshire.”;   

 
(c) that in Article 4 – The Full Council,  

 

• the following changes be made to Section 1 (a) 
– Policy Framework:- 

 

♦ insert the word “sustainable” before the 
words “community strategy” in line 2; 

 

♦ substitute the word “strategies” by the 
word “alterations” in line 5 relating to the 
Development Plan; 

 

♦ substitute the words “Local Agenda 21 
Strategy” by the words “Environment 
Strategy” in the 10th line; and 

 

♦ add the words – “Local Area Agreement”; 

• the words in paragraph (g) of Section 2 – 
Functions of the Full Council, be replaced by 
the words - “the appointment of the Electoral 
Registration Officer and the Returning Officer to 
local government elections, power to change 
the name of the District, petition for borough 
status and confer honorary titles, functions 
relating to a change in governance 
arrangements (the Council’s form of executive) 
and the passing of a resolution to change the 
electoral scheme (the electoral cycle)”;   

 



(d) that in Article 6 – Overview and Scrutiny, the right 
hand column of the table in Section 1 be amended 
as follows:- 

 

• in respect of Service Delivery, the existing 
words be replaced by the following words – “All 
issues relating to customer services and 
information technology, health, leisure, 
housing, operations and countryside”; and 

 

• in respect of Service Support, the existing 
words be replaced by the following words – “All 
issues relating to finance, resources and policy, 
planning strategy, environment and transport”; 

 
(e) that in Article 8 – Regulatory and Other Committees 

and Panels, the following words be inserted in line 3 
of paragraph 2 after the words “Statement of 
Licensing Policy” – “under the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Statement of Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005”; 

 
(f) that in Article 9 – Standards Committee, the 

following words be inserted at the end of Section 1 – 
“The Committee must be chaired by an Independent 
Member.”; 

(g) that in Article 12 – Officers,  

• the following changes be made to Section 2 – 
Management Structure:- 

 

♦ delete the words “(and Monitoring 
Officer)” from the post of Director of 
Central Services in paragraph (b); and 

♦ substitute the words “Director of Central 
Services” by the words “Head of Law, 
Property and Governance” in paragraph 
(c); 

 

• that the following changes be made to Section 
4 – Functions of the Monitoring Officer:- 

 

♦ the substitution of paragraphs (d) and 
(e) by the following words – “(d) Local 
Assessment of Code of Conduct 
Complaints – The Monitoring Officer 
shall discharge the functions in relation 
to the initial assessment and review of 
allegations of breaches of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, act in accordance 
with the Monitoring Officer’s protocol 
and convene and appoint Members to 
hearings as necessary; (e) Conducting 
Investigations – the Monitoring Officer 
will conduct investigations in matters 



referred by the Referrals (Assessment) 
Sub-Committee and make reports and 
recommendations in respect of them to 
the Standards Committee”; 

 

♦ substitute all of the words after the 
words “Deputy Monitoring Officer” in 
paragraph (j) by the words – “in the 
absence or at the direction of the Head 
of Law, Property and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer, the Democratic 
Services Manager shall act as Deputy 
Monitoring Officer”;  

(h) that in Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions, the 
following variations be made:- 

 

• Table 1 – Responsibility for Local Choice 
Functions – the substitution of the number “8” 
by the number “9” in the first box of the third 
column (Membership of the Cabinet); 

 

• Tables 1 and 2 - Responsibility for Local 
Choice Functions and Responsibility for 
Council Functions respectively – the 
replacement of all references to the 
“Development Control Panel” by the words 
“Development Management Panel”;  

• Table 2 – Responsibility for Council Functions – 
in relation to the functions of the Licensing and 
Protection Panel, the words “and designation 
orders for alcohol disorder zones” be inserted 
after the words “alcohol consumption” in the 
box in the third column; 

• Table 2 – Responsibility for Council Functions – 
in relation to the Elections Panel, the current 
description of the Panel’s functions in the box in 
the third column be replaced by the words “To 
discharge the functions of the Council in 
relation to elections, other than those reserved 
to the Council in Article 2 (g). To change the 
name of parishes in Huntingdonshire. To 
discharge the functions of the Council relating 
to community governance (parish reviews).”; 

• Table 3 – Responsibility for Executive 
Functions – that all reference to the Leisure 
Centre Management Committees at St Ivo, 
Huntingdon, St Neots, Ramsey and Sawtry be 
deleted; 

 
(i) that in Part 4 – Council Procedure Rules (Standing 

Orders), the following amendments be made:- 
 

• the following words be added at the end of Rule 



9.1 – “The submission of a written notice of 
motion via e-mail will be acceptable.”; 

 

• the following words be inserted after the word 
“Group” in the tenth line of Rule 10A.3 – “and 
where the matter relates to a development or 
licensing application.”; 

• that the second and third paragraphs of Rule 
10A.4 be deleted and replaced by the following 
words- 

 
“A written petition shall contain the name, 
address and signature of each person who 
signed it. The name and address shall be in a 
legible format. An on-line petition shall contain 
the name and address of each person who is 
party to it. A petition shall indicate which one of 
the signatories is to present the petition. 

 
The petition shall be sent to the office of the 
Chief Executive who shall decide whether the 
petition concerns a matter on the agenda for a 
full Council meeting and if it is not, it will be 
scheduled for inclusion on the agenda for the 
next ordinary full Council meeting. A maximum 
of three petitions will be presented at any 
meeting. 

 
If an on-line petition does not have the requisite 
number of signatories or the organiser is not 
prepared to present it to the Council, the 
petition shall be submitted for consideration to 
the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
subject to the petition containing the names 
and addresses of at least ten persons who live 
or work or own property in the District.”; 

• that the paragraph entitled “Who is permitted to 
speak to the Panel?” in Annex (iii), which 
relates to Rule 27(a) – Public Speaking at 
Development Control Panel, be amended so 
that the sixth bullet point is annotated with an 
asterisk and the following words be inserted at 
the end of that section – “Supporters of an 
application may speak on any application but 
will only be permitted to do so if an applicant or 
his representative decides not to speak or to 
use less than the time permitted. In any case, 
the time limit of three minutes for speaking in 
support of an application should not be 
exceeded.”; 

 
(j) that revised Codes of Financial Management and of 

Procurement be approved, as attached as annexes 
to the report now submitted; 

 



(k) that under Part 5 – Codes and Protocols, the 
following amendments be made:- 

 

• in respect of the Members’ Planning Code of 
Good Practice:-  

 

♦ that in paragraph 4 of Section 1 - 
Relationship to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, the words “Standards 
Committee” be replaced by the words 
“Corporate Governance Panel” in the 
eighth line and the words “Standards 
Board for England” by the words 
“Standards Committee” in the second 
bullet point; 

 

♦ that paragraphs 2 and 3 in the second 
bullet point of Section 2 - Development 
Proposals and Interests under the 
Members’ Code, be deleted and 
replaced by:- 

“- do consider, having declared a 
prejudicial interest whether you 
wish to make representations to 
the Development Control Panel in 
the same way as an ordinary 
member of the public as permitted 
under paragraph 12 (2) of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct; 

 
- do leave the room immediately 

after you have made your 
representations and before any 
debate commences; 

 
- do not attempt to improperly 

influence the meeting.”; 
 

• in respect of the Employees’ Code of Conduct:- 
 

♦ the words in the second paragraph of 
the introduction – “Monitoring Officer 
(the Director of Central Services)” be 
substituted by the words “Monitoring 
Officer (Head of Law, Property and 
Governance)”; 

 

♦ the words in the second paragraph of 
the introduction – “Deputy Monitoring 
Officer (the Head of Legal and Estates)” 
be substituted by the words “Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (Democratic Services 
Manager)”; 

 

♦ that the following paragraph be added 
at the end of Section 1.1 of the Code:- 



“Partnerships play an increasingly 
important role in the development of 
shared objectives and in action 
planning to achieve priorities and 
objectives. Employees are expected 
to apply the same high standards of 
conduct when representing the 
Council at meetings of partnership 
bodies and to address any issues of 
potential impropriety through the 
Council’s own whistle-blowing 
procedure. The rules on the 
disclosure of information, political 
neutrality, fraud and corruption and 
hospitality and gifts contained in the 
Code will apply equally to an 
employee’s representation on a 
partnership body.”; 

♦ the words “Head of Personnel Services” 
in Section 3.5 be substituted by the 
words “Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships”; 

♦ that all of the words in Section 17.1  
after the word “available” in the second 
line be deleted and replaced by the 
words “for public inspection”; 

 

• that the Monitoring Officer Protocol as attached 
to the report now submitted be adopted as part 
of the Council’s Constitution and inserted into 
Part 5 – Codes and Protocols; 

 

• that the Leader and Chief Executive Protocol 
approved by the Panel at its meeting on 23rd 
September 2008 be inserted in Part 5 – Codes 
and Protocols; and 

 
(l) that in Part 7 – Management Structure, appropriate 

changes be made to the management structure to 
reflect the various changes in the designation of 
Officers since the last review of the Constitution. 

 

42. SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL   
 

 Members noted that a special meeting of the Corporate Governance 
Panel would be held on Thursday, 16th April 2009 to consider the 
outcome of the Democratic Structure Review Working Group’s 
findings. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


